Mfd. by Consumers, Inc.-Manitowoc, WisconsinMDE 1941-CC   3-24-09 Printed in U.S.A.
MANITOWOC LIFTS
INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS AND PARTS LIST
"SWING-RAIL" TWO-POST FULL HYDRAULIC LIFTS
DRIVE-THRU A-12D3A SERIES
DRIVE-THRU "575" A-12E3A
TWO-POST FULL HYDRAULIC ALIGNMENT LIFTS
A-12L3A & A-12N3A SERIES

manual for proper lift points and lifting procedures.
IMPORTANT
HOW TO ORDER REPLACEMENT PARTS
Be sure to mention the lift model number and serial number in
all correspondence dealing with service information and when
ordering replacement parts. This information is on the top of
the cylinder assembly.
IMPORTANT
Underground corrosion takes place in varying degrees
throughout the United States and may cause a major problem
with lift equipment. To protect underground lift components,
MANITOWOC LIFTS recommends that an analysis of local
soil conditions be obtained., and that a knowledgeable source
be consulted relative to the implementation of an adequate
corrosion control system.
INSTALLATION DETAIL
TYPICAL BOTH PLUNGER/CYLINDER ASSEMBLIES
FIG. 6
13. 14.
15.
A-12D3A, A-12E3A, A-12L3A, A-12N3A SERIES Page 9
SEE PAGE 15 FOR
PARTS BREAKDOWN
SEE PAGE 14 FOR
PARTS BREAKDOWN
R16292 FIG. 10FIG. 8R16291
R16290 FIG. 7 R18225 FIG. 9
A-12D3A, A-12E3A, A-12L3A, A-12N3A SERIES
NOTES:
"AS INSTALLED" PIPING PLAN
Page 10
INSTALLER: Sketch "As Installed" Piping Locations, In Case Future Excavation is Required.
A-12D3A, A-12E3A, A-12L3A, A-12N3A SERIES
When ordering replacement parts, always mention lift model number and serial number.
Code No. Symbol   Description
No. Req. No.
A 2 K95104  Flat Hd. Screw 1/4-20 x 5/8"
B 2 K65235-20 Flat Washer 1/4"
C 1 R13105  Pinion Box Cover-Auto Latch
D 1 N19704  Spring
E 2 Q10218-06 Hex Nut Self Locking 1/4-20
F 1 K88435  Handle
G 1 K01934  Hex Jam Nut 3/8-16
H 1 R13382  Automatic Latch
J 1 K82287-20 Set Screw Locking 1/4-20 x 5/16"
K 1 K87045  Latch Shaft
L 1 R13422  Pinion Support
M 1 K95221  Warning Label
N 1 K88468  Auto Latch Kit
INSTALLATION
1.  Raise the lift about two feet.
2.  Attach the spring (D) to the underside of the left hand pinion box cover
(C) using (2) 1/4-20 x 5/8 lg. flat head screws (A), (2) self locking nuts (E)
and (2) flat washers (B).
3.  Screw jam nut (G) on handle (F) and then screw handle (F) into auto
latch (H) until approximately 1/4 to 3/8 inch of it protrudes through the bottom
of the auto latch.  Lock handle (F) in position with jam nut (G).
4.  Insert the completed latch assembly into the left hand pinion support
(L) and slide latch shaft (K) through the pinion support and latch assembly.
Secure it with a 1/4-20 set screw (J).
5.  Attach the pinion cover and spring assembly to the pinion box.
OPERATION AND ADJUSTMENT
WARNING: Latch does not automatically reset after lowering except at bot-